

021801 JUN 10 2003  
No. 02-\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
FRANK LONG,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
BRIAN P. MULLINS  
*Counsel of Record*  
DEAN A. STRANG  
FEDERAL DEFENDER SERVICES  
OF EASTERN WISCONSIN, INC.  
517 East Wisconsin Avenue  
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202  
(414) 221-9900

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	7
A. This Court Has Specifically Reserved Deciding the Question Presented.....	7
B. The Circuits Are Divided Over the Question Presented.....	8
C. The Question Presented Is of National Importance to Law Enforcement and Tribal Members.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	11

## INDEX TO APPENDICES

APPENDIX A (Opinion Below, United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit) .....	App. 1
APPENDIX B (Opinion, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin).....	App. 19
APPENDIX C (Indictment) .....	App. 39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990) .....	8, 9
<i>Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968).....	4
<i>United States v. Enas</i> , 255 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2001) (en banc).....	9
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 324 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 2003) (en banc).....	8, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 183 F. Supp.2d 1106 (E.D. Wis. 2002), <i>rev'd</i> , <i>United States v. Long</i> , 324 F.3d 475 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	6
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 324 F.3d 475 (7th Cir. 2003).....	3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Weaselhead</i> , 156 F.3d 818 (8th Cir.), <i>vacated by equally divided court</i> , 165 F.3d 1209 (8th Cir. 1999) (en banc).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978) .....	6, 7, 8
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V, cl. 2.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 1153.....	5
25 U.S.C. §§ 566-566h.....	5
25 U.S.C. §§ 711-711f.....	5
25 U.S.C. §§ 714-714f.....	5
25 U.S.C. §§ 715-715g.....	5
25 U.S.C. §§ 731-737.....	5
25 U.S.C. §§ 761-768.....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
25 U.S.C. §§ 861-861c .....	5
25 U.S.C. § 903a.....	2, 5
25 U.S.C. §§ 941-941c .....	5
25 U.S.C. §§ 983-983h.....	5
25 U.S.C. §§ 1300g-1300g-7.....	5
25 U.S.C. §§ 1300l-1300l-7.....	5
25 U.S.C. §§ 1300n-1300n-6 .....	5
25 U.S.C. § 1301.....	3, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
Menominee Termination Act of 1954, Pub. L. 83-399, ch. 303, 68 Stat. 250 (codified as amended at 25 U.S.C. §§ 891-902 (1964)).....	2, 3
Pub. L. 83-661, ch. 910, 68 Stat. 795 (1954).....	4
Pub. L. 83-280, 67 Stat. 588 (1953) (codified in part at 18 U.S.C. § 1162).....	3, 4
SUP. CT. R. 27.3.....	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Felix S. Cohen, HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (1982 ed.).....	4
Stephan M. Tourtillot-Grochowski, <i>Profile, Menominee Tribal Court</i> , in ON COMMON GROUND: A MEETING OF STATE, FEDERAL AND TRIBAL COURTS (Mar. 11-12, 1999) .....	3
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, THE AMERICAN INDIAN AND ALASKA NATIVE POPULATION: 2000 (2002).....	10
